### **EXHIBIT "B"**

### PROPOSAL FORM

### NTPUD SNOW REMOVAL 2022-2024 SEASONS

Bids will be received at the offices of the North Tahoe Public Utility District located at 875 National Avenue, Tahoe Vista, California 96148, until **2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, August 3, 2022.** 

NAME OF BIDDER: B&G EXCAVATION, INC.

To the Board of Directors of the North Tahoe Public Utility District 875 National Avenue Tahoe Vista, California 96148

The undersigned hereby declare that we have carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and have read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any for the following Project:

### NTPUD Snow Removal 2022-2024 Seasons

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project, as described and in strict conformity with the Drawings, and these Specifications for TOTAL BID PRICE indicated herein.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt, understanding, and full consideration of the following addenda to the Contract Documents:

Addenda No.	1

- 1. Attached is the required Bid Guarantee in the amount of not less than 10% of the Total Bid Price.
- 2. Attached is the completed Designation of Subcontractors form.
- 3. Attached is the List of Equipment form.
- 4. Attached is the List of Backup Equipment form.
- 5. Attached is the fully executed Noncollusion Declaration form.
- 6. Attached is the completed Public Works Contractor Registration Certification form.
- 7. Attached is the completed Contractor's Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation form.
- 8. Attached is the completed Bidder Information and Experience form.

# ADDENDUM NO. 1

NTPUD SNOW REMOVAL 2022 – 2024 SEASONS July 18, 2022

TO: All Plan Holders and Prospective Bidders

The contract documents for the above-referenced project are hereby modified or explained further as follows:

# **CHANGES TO INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS:**

- 1. Section 4. Submission of bids, REVISE Bids Due By: 2:00 PM on August 3, 2022.
- 2. Section 5., Item G., REMOVE in its entirety.
- 3. Section 10. Questions, REVISE the last sentence to: Questions are due no later than 5:00 p.m. on July 22, 2022.

# **CHANGES TO PROPOSAL FORM:**

- 4. REPLACE PROPOSAL FORM in its entirety with the attached PROPOSAL FORM.
  - a. Revisions include:
    - i. Changing bid due date to 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, August 3, 2022.

# **CHANGES TO FORM OF BID:**

- REPLACE FORM OF BID in its entirety with the attached FORM OF BID.
  - a. Revisions include:
    - i. REVISING BASE BID from (TWO (2) INCHES OF SNOW) to (THREE (3) INCHES OF SNOW)
    - ii. REMOVING statement: Bidder confirms license(s) required by California State Contractor's License Law for the performance of the subject project are in full effect and proper order. The following are the Bidder's applicable license number(s), with their expiration date(s) and class of license(s):

### **CHANGES TO SPECIAL PROVISIONS:**

- 6. REVISE SPECIAL PROVISIONS ITEM 1.02-1 SNOW REMOVAL
  - a. REVISING BASE BID from (TWO (2) INCHES OF SNOW) to (THREE (3) INCHES OF SNOW)

# 7. REVISE SPECIAL PROVISIONS ITEM 1.04 TERM OF CONTRACT

a. REVISING season end dates through April 15th:

The contract period will be in effect from November 1, 2022 through April 15, 2025 with the District option to extend the contract for three (3) additional one year periods at the sole discretion of the District. See below for timeframes:

- 2022 Season: 11/1/22 4/15/23 (contract period)
- 2023 Season: 11/1/23 4/15/24 (contract period)
- 2024 Season: 11/1/24 4/15/25 (contract period)
- 2025 Season: 11/1/25 4/15/26 (optional contract extension)
- 2026 Season: 11/1/26 4/15/27 (optional contract extension)
- 2027 Season: 11/1/27 4/15/28 (optional contract extension)
- 8. REVISE Special Provisions SP-3 EQUIPMENT in its ENTIRETY to say:

### SP-3 EQUIPMENT

### 3.01 MINIMUM EQUIPMENT

A minimum of two (2) mid-size wheel loaders, *minimum operating weight of* **28,000 lbs. or greater**, shall be used in the execution of this contract (one for Area A, one for Area B).

Alternative – Two (2) of the following or equal: Multihog MX Multipurpose Tractor with snow blower, Trackless MT7 with blower, skid steer loader with snow blower, compact wheel loader with snow blower (for Area B) may be utilized in combination with one (1) mid-size wheel loader, minimum operating weight of 28,000 lbs. or greater (for Area A).

Bidders shall include with their proposal to the District a list of equipment to be used in the execution of the contract. The list shall include: make, model, year of equipment.

Minimum equipment shall be approved by the District prior to the execution of the maintenance services contract.

# 3.02 BACKUP EQUIPMENT

In the event the equipment listed in response to the minimum equipment requirement above breaks down or becomes unavailable, the bidders are directed to include a list of readily available equipment with their proposal to be used as a backup. The list shall include: the make, model, year of equipment. Backup equipment shall be one mid-size wheel loader, *minimum operating weight of 28,000 lbs. or greater*.

Back-up equipment shall be approved by the District prior to the execution of the maintenance services contract. Use of manual labor in lieu of equipment is not acceptable.

### CHANGES TO SNOW REMOVAL AREAS - EXHIBIT D:

- 9. REPLACE Index A with the attached revised Index A (revised for clarity).
- 10. REPLACE Sheet No. A-1 with the attached revised Sheet No. A-1 (snow removal extended down Donner Road to National Avenue intersection).
- 11. REPLACE Sheet No. A-2 with the attached revised Sheet No. A-2 (removed snow removal requirements from parking spaces and identified snow storage areas).
- 12. REPLACE Sheet No. A-4 + A-5 with the attached revised Sheet No. A-4 + A-5 (removed snow removal requirements from parking space at end of Harbor).
- 13. REPLACE Sheet No. A-8 with the attached revised Sheet No. A-8 (removed snow removal beyond bollards).
- 14. REPLACE Sheet No. A-9 with the attached revised Sheet No. A-9 (removed snow removal in parking areas in front of sheds).

### **QUESTIONS FROM BIDDERS:**

15. In past years we have plowed Donner Rd. past district offices to National Ave. Do you not want to go to National?

Donner Road is to be plowed all the way to National Avenue. Sheet A-1 has been revised. See #10 above.

16. Boat Ramp. You now show all parking on the east end to be plowed. We have used the southern parking for a ramp for snow storage, we have stayed away from the other two because storing snow on sidewalks and in front of restrooms on pervious pavers is not advised, curbs have never been staked, Do we need to add this area to bid?

Sheet A-2 has been revised to remove snow removal requirements from parking spaces, and identify snow storage areas. See #11 above.

17. We are adding new parking spot at Harbor Ave?

Sheets A-4 + A-5 have been revised to remove the parking area at the end of Harbor Avenue. See #12 above

18. We have never plowed the entrance to the NT Event Center because chains, blades, blowers, would scratch or damage concrete walkway! We do not employ labor to run hand snow blowers or shovels. Parks has done this in past. Are you now wanting to put equipment on walkway?

Plowing shall be done up to the bollards. Event Center staff will remove snow between the bollards and the entrance to the Event Center. Sheet A-8 has been revised. See #13 above.

19. In the past 6 years the base bid has been 3" of snow, that's reasonable. This year you are asking for base bid to be 2" of snow, that's unreasonable, and not cost-effective. B&G Exc. will have to decline on this bid if you are calling for a 2" base bid. Are you willing to reconsider?

Base Bid has been changed to 3 inches of snow. See #5 and #6 above.

20. Some maps show snow storage areas, others do not? NTPUD should designate snow storage in all problem areas.

Arrows are shown on the sheets where there are designated snow storage areas. Designated snow storage areas have been included in the attached revised sheet A-2.

This addendum must be acknowledged in the bid proposal submitted by Bidder. Failure to acknowledge this and all addenda in the bid proposal may deem the bid proposal as **Non-Responsive.** Please forward this addendum if you have given your copy of the contract documents to another party.

NORTH TAHOE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

Suzi Gibbons
Contracts and Planning Coordinator

# **FORM OF BID**

The following price schedule shall apply for the first three years of the contract. Each subsequent year of the contract may be increased by the Consumer Price Index for the Western Region upon written request by the Contractor and approval by the District. PRICES shall include everything necessary and incidental to the completion of the project as described by the Plans, Specifications, and Contract Documents.

# BASE BID (Three (3) INCHES OF SNOW):

Item #	Location	Price 2022/23	Price 2023/24	Price 2024/25	Total 3-Seasons
1	District Offices and Corporation Yard	\$23,346.00	\$23,929.65	\$24,527.90	\$71,803.55
2	National Sewer Pump Station at Tahoe Vista Recreation Area	\$4,842.00	\$4,963.05	\$5,087.00	\$14,892.05
3	Secline Sewage Pump Station	\$2,823.60	\$2,894.20	\$2,966.50	\$8,684.30
4	Satellite Sewage Pump Stations Area A	\$12,510.00	\$12,822.75	\$13,143.25	\$38,476.00
5	Kings Beach State Recreation Area & North Tahoe Event Center	\$12,000.00	\$12,300.00	\$12,607.50	\$36,907.50 + \$27,652.30 (5.1) = \$64,559.80
6	North Tahoe Regional Park	\$24,858.00	\$25,479.45	\$26,116.50	\$76,453.95
7	Kingswood West Water Booster Station	\$1,050.00	\$1,076.25	\$1,103.00	\$3,229.25
8	Zone 1 Booster Station	\$2,375.00	\$2,434.00	\$2,495.00	\$7,304.00
9	Carnelian Sewage Pump Station	\$3,630.00	\$3,720.75	\$3,813.75	\$11,164.50
10	Dollar Point Sewage Pump Station	\$20,178.00	\$20,682.45	\$21,199.50	\$62,059.95
11	Satellite Sewage Pump Stations Area B	\$12,510.00	\$12,822.75		\$38,476.00
12	Carnelian Woods Well	\$4,038.00	\$4,139.00	\$4,242.50	\$12,419.50

TOTALS:	\$133,142.60	\$136,470.85	<b>\$</b> 139.909.40	\$409,522.85	

Snow Removal Outside of Contract Period: \$250.00 / Hourly Rate

# **BID ADDITIVE A:**

Item #	Location	Price 2022/23	Price 2023/24	Price 2024/25	Total 3-Seasons
5.1	Kings Beach State Recreation Area & North Tahoe Event Center – Additional Areas	\$8,982.00	\$9,206.55	\$9,463.75	\$27,652.30

If the District selects the Additive Bid items, the corresponding Additive Bid prices shall be added to the Base Bid Price for the Work. The District can award/select Additive Bid items at any time(s).

Award will be based on Grand Total Three Seasons for the Base Bid plus the Bid Additive.

TOTAL BID PRICE BASED ON BID SCHEDULE TOTAL FOR THE

### BASE BID PLUS BID ADDITIVE A - GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL THREE SEASONS

FOR THE NTPUD SNOW REMOVAL 2022 – 2024 SEASONS

\$ 409.522.85

Total Bid Price in Numbers

\$ FOUR HUNDRED AND NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED & TWENTY-TWO DOLLARS AND 85/100

Total Bid Price in Written Form

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.

The costs for any Work shown or required in the Contract Documents, but not specifically identified as a line item are to be included in the related line items and no additional compensation shall be due to Contractor for the performance of the Work.

For purposes of evaluating Bids, the District will correct any apparent errors in the extension of annual prices.

The undersigned agrees that this Bid Form constitutes a firm offer to the District which cannot be withdrawn for the number of calendar days indicated in the Notice Inviting Bids from and after the Bid opening, or until a Contract for the Work is fully executed by the District and a third party, whichever is earlier.

The successful bidder hereby agrees to sign the contract and furnish the necessary bonds and certificates of insurance within ten (10) working days after the District provides the successful bidder with the Notice of Award.

Upon receipt of the signed contract and other required documents, the contract will be executed by the District, after which the District will prepare a letter giving Contractor Notice to Proceed. The official starting date shall be the date of the Notice to Proceed, unless otherwise specified. The undersigned agrees to begin the Work within ten (10) working days of the date of the Notice to Proceed, unless otherwise specified.

The undersigned has examined the location of the proposed work and is familiar with the Drawings and Specifications and the local conditions at the place where work is to be done.

If awarded the contract, the undersigned agrees that there shall be paid by the undersigned and by all subcontractors to all laborers, workers and mechanics employed in the execution of such contract no less than the prevailing wage rate within Placer County for each craft, classification, or type of worker needed to complete the Work contemplated by this contract as established by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations. A copy of the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file at the District's Administration Office and shall be made available to interested parties upon request.

Enclosed fir	nd cash,	bidder's	bond, o	r cashier's	or	certified	check	No.		froi	n the
	B	ank in the	e amoun	t of						which	is not
less than ten	percent	(10%) of	this bid, r	payable to N	North	n Tahoe F	Public L	Itility	District as	s bid se	curity

and which is given as a guarantee that the undersigned will enter into a contract and provide the necessary bonds and certificates of insurance if awarded the Work.

The bidder furthermore agrees that in case of bidder's default in executing said contract and furnishing required bonds and certificates of insurance, the cash, bidder's bond, or cashier's or certified check accompanying this proposal and the money payable thereon shall become and shall remain the property of the North Tahoe Public Utility District.

Bidder is an individualthe laws of the State of <u>_NEX</u>		· · ·	, organized under
CALIFORNIA LICENSE # 8	25643 - EXP. 10/31/2	023 ENGINEERING A	
NEVADA LICENSE # 37890	)A - EXP. 2/28/2024 E	NGINEERING A	
			-

If the Bidder is a joint venture, <u>each</u> member of the joint venture must include the required licensing information.

Sureties that will furnish the Faithful Performance Bond and the Labor and Material Payment Bond, in the form specified herein, in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price within ten (10) working days from the date the District provides the successful bidder the Notice of Award. Sureties must meet all of the State of California bonding requirements, as defined in California Code of Civil Procedure Section 995.120 and must be authorized by the State of California.

The insurance company or companies to provide the insurance required in the contract documents must have a Financial Strength Rating of not less than "A-" and a Financial Size Category of not less than "Class VII" according to the latest Best Key Rating Guide. At the sole discretion of the District, the District may waive the Financial Strength Rating and the Financial Size Category classifications for Workers' Compensation insurance.

(signatures continued on next page)

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that all of the information submitted in connection with this Bid and all of the representations made herein are true and correct.

711 NATIONAL AVE Executed at <u>TAHOE VISTA, CA 96148</u> , or	this <u>1st</u> day of <u>August</u> , <u>2022</u> .
	(Bidders Name – Print or Type)
(Corporate Seal)	GUY MEERSCHAERT - PRESIDENT (Name and Title) (Signature)
Names of individual members of firm or names addresses are listed below:	s and titles of all officers of corporation and their
Name <u>GUY MEERSCHAERT</u> Title <u>I</u>	PRESIDENT
Complete Address PO BOX 8, CARNELIAN BAY	, CA 96140
Phone 530-546-7327	Email_BNGEXCAVATION@GMAIL.COM
Name_KIMBERLY MEERSCHAERT Title	
Complete Address PO BOX 8, CARNELIAN BA	Y, CA 96140
Phone 530-546-7327	Email <u>GUYSXSNOW@GMAIL.COM</u>
Name_REECA JURACH Title Complete AddressPO BOX 201, SILVER CITY	
Phone 530-546-4977	Email <u>BNGSNOW@GMAIL.COM</u>
Name BRAD JURACH Title	VICE-PRESIDENT
Complete Address PO BOX 201, SILVER CITY,	
Phone 530-546-4977	Email BNGSNOW@GMAIL.COM

# Bid Bond

[Note: Not required when other form of Bidde cashier's check, accompanies bid.]	er's Security, e.g. cash, certified check or
The makers of this bond are, B&GExcavation Principal, and Lexon Insurance Company and are held and firmly bound unto the North Taha District, in the penal sum of TEN PERCENT (10%) submitted to DISTRICT for the work described be money of the United States, well and truly to be madministrators, successors and assigns, jointly and	, as Surety pe Public Utility District, hereinafter called the OF THE TOTAL BID PRICE of the Principal Plow, for the payment of which sum in lawful lade, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH accompanying bid dated <u>August 3rd</u> , 20 <u>22</u> Seasons.	
If the Principal does not withdraw its Bid within the fif the Principal is awarded the Contract and provide the Contract Documents; then this obligation shall remain in full force and effect.	es all documents to the District as required by
Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of	Documents shall in affect its obligation under
In the event a lawsuit is brought upon this bond be Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees an	the District in such suit, including reasonable
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bound partie several seals this $\underline{25th}$ day of $\underline{\underline{July}}$ each corporation.	es have executed this instrument under their, 20_22_, the name and corporate seal of
(Corporate Seal)	B & G Excavation Inc  Contractor/ Principal  By  Title   Title
(Corporate Seal)	Lexon Insurance Company Surety By Hence Leleler Attorney-in-Fact Nina D Dedeker
(Attach Attorney-in-Fact Certificate)	Title Attorney-in-Fact

# Notary Acknowledgment ary public or other officer completing this certificate as only the identity of the individual who signed the

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORN COUNTY OF NEU4	da					<b>.</b>	
On JUly 26 personally	, 20 <u>27</u> ,	before me	e, Stew	Cooper	Notay	_Wiotary	Public,
appeared 504	Name(s) of	Signer(s)	, who ¡	proved to me	on the basi	s of satisfac	tory
evidence to be the perme that he/she/they esignature(s) on the instrument.	executed the s	ame in his	/her/their authori	ized capacit	y(ies), and t	that by his/l	her/their
I certify under PENAL is true and correct.  Though the info and correct and correct.	CALIFORNA TO ALIFORNA TO ALIF	of required by	WITNESS my OPTIONAL  Iaw, it may prove ve and reattachment o	y hand and o	official seal.  otan Public  ons relying on t	the document	
	AIMED BY SIGN				F ATTACHE		ΙΤ
<ul><li>☐ Individual</li><li>☐ Corporate Officer</li></ul>							
	Title(s)			Title o	or Type of Docum	ent	
☐ Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-In-Fact ☐ Trustee(s)	□ Limited □ General			N	umber of Pages		
☐ Guardian/Conservator☐ Other: Signer is representing: Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ie				Da	ate of Document		
				Signer(s) C	Other Than Name	d Above	

NOTE: This acknowledgment is to be completed for Contractor/Principal.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF New 400
On 7/25/2022, before me, Steves Coopes, Notary Public, personally
appeared, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature of Notary Public  OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
□ Individual □ Corporate Officer
Title(s)  Title or Type of Document
□ Partner(s) □ Limited □ Number of Pages □ Attorney-In-Fact
☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Guardian/Conservator ☐ Other: Signer is representing: Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies)

**Notary Acknowledgment** 

NOTE:

This acknowledgment is to be completed for the Attorney-in-Fact. The Power-of-Attorney to local representatives of the bonding company must also be attached.

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above

END OF BID BOND

### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

6664

# **Lexon Insurance Company**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas Corporation, with its statutory home office in Austin, Texas, does hereby constitute and appoint: Nina D. Dedeker its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY on the 1st day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed \$5,000,000.00, Five Million Dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 22nd day of June, 2018.

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY



### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

On this 22nd day of June, 2018, before me, personally came Brian Beggs to me known, who be duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.



AMY TAYLOR Notary Public- State of Tennessee **Davidson County** My Commission Expires 5-9-2023

### **CERTIFICATE**

I. the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the forgoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

**Andrew Smith** Assistant Secretary

"WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties."

# **CERTIFICATION**

The undersigned bidder hereby certifies (a) that this bid is genuine and is not made in the interest of, or in the behalf of, any undisclosed person, firm, or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement of rules or any group, association, organization, or corporation; (b) that he has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid; (c) that he has not solicited or induced any persons, firm, or corporation to refrain from bidding; and (d) that he has not sought by collusion to obtain for himself any advantage over any other bidder or over the District.

# **SUBCONTRACTORS**

The undersigned submits herewith a list of Subcontractors whom he proposed to employ on the work and who will perform one half of one percent (1/2%) or more of the work represented by the total bid, together with the proper firm name and business address of each and description of each portion of the work to be so subcontracted. (Use additional sheet if necessary and attach hereto).

WORK TO BE PERFORMED	NAME OF SUBCONTRACTOR	LOCATION OF PLACE	DIR REGISTRATION #
		<u>OF</u> <u>BUSINESS</u>	
SNOW REMOVAL	GUY'S EXCAVATION & SNOW REMOVAL, LLC	711 NATIONAL AVE TAHOE VISTA, CA 96148	<u>#1000032855</u>
SNOW REMOVAL	B&G SNOW REMOVAL	711 NATIONAL AVE TAHOE VISTA, CA 96148	<u>N/A</u>

# LIST OF EQUIPMENT

Bidders shall provide a list of equipment to be used in the execution of the contract.

MAKE	MODEL#	YEAR
CAT	950G	2000
CAT	938G	1998
CAT	936E	1996
CAT	918M	2017
CAT	918M	2019
CAT	907Н	2010
CAT	907Н	2010
CAT	907H	2010
CAT	907M	2017
CAT	907M	2022
(4) FORD	1 TON PLOW TRUCKS	1997, 2000, 2007,2017
		-
NAMES TO A STATE OF THE ASSESSMENT OF THE STATE OF THE ST		

# LIST OF BACKUP EQUIPMENT

In the event the equipment listed in response to the minimum equipment requirement above breaks down or becomes unavailable, the bidders are required to provide list of readily available equipment to be used as backup.

MAKE	MODEL#	YEAR
CASE	721	2002
CAT	966G	2004
CAT	914M	2019

# Non-Collusion Declaration

The undersigned declares:
I am the <u>PRESIDENT</u> of <u>B&amp;G EXCAVATION, INC.</u> , the party making the foregoing Bid.
The Bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The Bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the Bid Price of the Bidder or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the Bid Price, or of that of any other Bidder. All statements contained in the Bid are true. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her Bid Price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a Bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the Bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on <u>08/01/2022</u> [date], at <u>TAHOE VISTA</u> [city], <u>CALIFORNIA</u> [state].
Name of Bidder_B&G EXCAYATION, INC.
Signature
Name_GUY MEERSCHAERT
Title_PRESIDENT

# **EXHIBIT "F"**

### PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1, all contractors and subcontractors that wish to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, or enter into a contract to perform public work must be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations. See <a href="http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/PublicWorks.html">http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/PublicWorks.html</a> for additional information.

No bid will be accepted nor any contract entered into without proof of the contractor's and subcontractors' current registration with the Department of Industrial Relations to perform public work.

Contractor hereby certifies that it is aware of the registration requirements set forth in Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and is currently registered as a contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations.<sup>1</sup>

GUY MEERSCHAERT Name of Contractor: DBA: GUY'S EXCAVATION & SNOW REMOVAL, LLC DIR Registration Number: #1000032855 DIR Registration Expiration: 6/30/2022 Small Project Exemption: \_\_\_\_\_ Yes or \_\_\_ X\_No Unless Contractor is exempt pursuant to the small project exemption, Contractor further acknowledges: Contractor shall maintain a current DIR registration for the duration of the project. Contractor shall include the requirements of Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 in its contract with subcontractors and ensure that all subcontractors are registered at the time of bid opening and maintain registration status for the duration of the project. Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in a finding that the bid is non-responsive. Name of Contractor\_GUY'S EXCAVATION & SNOW REMOVAL, LLC Signature GUY MEERSCHAERT - OWNER Name and Title Dated AUGUST 1, 2022

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If the Project is exempt from the contractor registration requirements pursuant to the small project exemption under Labor Code Sections 1725.5 and 1771.1, please mark "Yes" in response to "Small Project Exemption."

# **EXHIBIT "E"**

# 1.8 Contractor's Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

Name of Bidder	B&G EXCAVATION, INCA
Signature	
Name	GUYMEERSCHAERT
Title	PRESIDENT
Dated	AUGUST 1, 2022

# **BIDDER'S ADDRESS**

Business Name B&G EXCA	VATION, INC.	
Business 711 NAT Address TAHOE VIS	IONAL AVE TA, CA 96148	
Telephone530-5	46-2759	
Department of Industri	ial Relations Registration ##100032855	
The representations m	nade herein are made under penalty of perjury.	
Date Signed	DAY OF AUGUST 2022	
SIGNATURE OF BIDE	<u>DER</u>	
If an individual:		
doing business as:		
If a partnership:		
Ву		, partner,
Naming	g the following persons as partners in the firm	
If a corporation: <u>B&amp;G</u>	EXCAVATION, INC.	
By <u><i>GU</i></u>	Y MEERSCHAERT	
Title <u>P</u>	RESIDENT	
Naming	g the following officers,	
GU	Y MEERSCHAERT	President
<i>BR</i>	NAD JURACH BANG	E-PRESIDENT_Secretary
·		Treasurer

# Bidder Information and Experience Form

# **INFORMATION ABOUT BIDDER**

(Indicate not applicable ("N/A") where appropriate.)

NOTE:			here Bidder is a joint venture, pages shall be duplicated and information provided r all parties to the joint venture.					
	1.0	N	ame of	f Bidder:	ider: B&G EXCAVATION, INC.			
	2.0	Ty	ype, if	Entity:	GENERAL ENG	INEERING CONTRA	ACTOR	
	3.0	Bi	idder A	Address:	711 NATIONAL AVE - TAHOE VISTA, CA 96148			
			30-546	3-3567 le Number		530-546-27 Telephone		
		<u>B</u>	NGEXC.	ie Number <i>AVATION@GM.</i> ddress	AIL.COM		number	
	4.0	C	CA Department of Industrial Relations Registration No.: # 1000032855					55
	5.0	Н	How many years has Bidder's organization been in business?48					
	6.0		How many years has Bidder's organization been in business under its present name? 23 Years / 22 Years plowing NT PUD					
		6.		Jnder what operated? <u>GUY</u>		rmer names ha <i>&amp; SNOW REMOVAL</i>		ganization E SERVICE
	7.0	lf	If Bidder's organization is a corporation, answer the following:					
		7.	.1 [	Date of Incorpo	oration:	MAY 2002		
		7.	.2 8	State of Incorp	oration:	NEVADA		
		7.	.3 F	President's Na	me:	GUY MEERSCHA	AERT	
		7.	.4 \	√ice-President	's Name(s):	BRAD JURAC	CH .	
		7.	.5 \$	Secretary's Na	me:	REECA JURAC	CH	
		7.	.6	Treasurer's Na	me:	KIMBERLY MEERS	SCHAERT	

	If an individual or a partnership, answer the following:			
8.1	Date of Organization:			
8.2	Name and address of all partners (state whether general or limited partnership):			
	her than a corporation or partnership, describe organization and ipals:	name		
Has	Bidder ever failed to complete any work awarded to it? If so, note when, why:	where,		
	0			
	in the last five years, has any officer or partner of Bidder's organization an officer or partner of another organization when it failed to compared? If so, attach a separate sheet of explanation:			

# **VERIFICATION AND EXECUTION**

These Bid Forms shall be executed only by a duly authorized official of the Bidder:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing information is true and correct:

Name of Bidder_B&G EXCAVATION, INC.
Signature
Name_GUY_MEERSCHAERT
Title_PRESIDENT
Date 1ST DAY OF AUGUST 2022